capital 52,595 2,433 50,827 (b1) 122,150 (60,564) (d1) 60,059

(1,010) (b2) (1,527) (d2)
23,640 (c1)
1,575 (e1)

(12,200) (f1)
790 (f2)

3,500 (g1)

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 153

Income accumulated
during the
development stage (1,010) � 1,010 (b2) � �
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income � 2,134 2,134 2,134
Retained earnings � 1,713 1,713 1,713
Total stockholders�
equity 51,586 7,005 125,999 63,907
Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity 79,493 126,524 184,003 121,911

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

69

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

Ideation Acquisition Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2008

(US dollars in thousands)

Zero Conversion Assumption
Maximum Conversion

Assumption

Ideation SearchMedia
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
historical historical Adjustments Note Combined Adjustments Note Combined

Net revenues 88,637 88,637 88,637
Cost of revenues (46,674) (46,674) (46,674)
Gross profit 41,963 41,963 41,963
Selling and
distribution
expenses (7,397) (7,397) (7,397)
General and
administrative
expenses (1,282) (11,727) (13,009) (13,009)
Income (loss)
from operations (1,282) 22,839 21,557 21,557
Interest expense (8,922) 8,887 (e2) (35) (35)
Interest income 1,616 131 1,747 (1,242) (d3) 505
Decrease in fair
value of note
warrant liability 482 (482) (e2) � �
Loss on
extinguishment of
the Notes (3,218) 3,218 (e3)
Foreign currency
exchange loss, net (167) (167) (167)
Income before
income taxes 334 11,145 23,102 21,860
Income tax
expense (99) (6,802) (6,901) (6,901)
Net income 235 4,343 16,201 14,959
Net income per
share � basic
Net income per
share � diluted 0.79 1.16

0.66 0.89
Weighted average
share � basic 20,634,134 12,949,683
Weighted average
share � diluted 24,481,969 16,797,518

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 155

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

70

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Ideation Acquisition Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

(US dollars in thousands)

Ideation SearchMedia
Six

Months
Six

Months Zero Conversion Assumption
Maximum Conversion

Assumption

Ended Ended
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
June 30,
2009

March 31,
2009 Adjustments Note Combined AdjustmentsNote Combined

Net revenues 52,153 52,153 52,153
Cost of revenues (24,962) (24,962) (24,962)
Gross profit 27,191 27,191 27,191
Selling and
distribution
expenses (3,299) (3,299) (3,299)
General and
administrative
expenses (1,382) (7,650) (9,032) (9,032)
Income (loss) from
operations (1,382) 16,242 14,860 14,860
Interest expense (1,190) 1,055 (e2) (135) (135)
Interest income 30 � 30 (23) (d3) 7
Decrease in fair
value of note
warrant liability 195 (195) (e2) � �
Loss on
extinguishment of
the Notes
Foreign currency
exchange loss, net
Income before
income taxes (1,352) 15,247 14,755 14,732
Income tax
expense (37) (5,352) (5,389) (5,389)
Net income (1,389) 9,895 9,366 9,343
Net income per
share � basic
Net income per
share � diluted 0.44 0.70

0.37 0.54
Weighted average
share � basic 21,078,213 13,393,762

24,995,879 17,311,428

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 157

Weighted average
share � diluted

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

[…]

(f) (f1) To record payment of the recapitalization transaction costs, up to US$12.2 million including accountant,
attorney, consulting and advisory fees and expenses incurred with respect to the printing, filing and mailing of
the proxy statement/prospectus (including any related preliminary materials) and the Form S-4 Registration
Statement and any amendments or supplements thereto; (f2) To adjust for elimination of deferred cost and
accrued expense of the transaction costs.

(g) (g1) To record conversion of US$3.5 million promissory notes, issued to a third party investor, an existing
Series A preferred shareholder and certain management personnel of SearchMedia in March 2009 as described in
the �Contractual Obligation� section, into 444,079 ID Cayman ordinary shares upon the consummation of the
Transaction; (g2) To record the cash payment of interest on the US$3.5 million promissory notes which is
accrued from March 18 and March 19, 2009 (as applicable) to the closing date of the Transaction at the rate of
12% per annum.

(h) Pro forma basic and diluted net income per share was calculated by dividing the pro forma net income by the
weighted average number of shares outstanding as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended Six Months Ended
December 31, 2008 June 30, 2009

Assuming Assuming Assuming Assuming
Zero Maximum Zero Maximum

Conversion Conversion Conversion Conversion

Shares issued in the Transaction 8,134,134 8,134,134 8,578,213 8,578,213

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 159

Ideation weighted average shares 12,500,000 4,815,549 12,500,000 4,815,549

Basic shares 20,634,134 12,949,683 21,078,213 13,393,762

SearchMedia� options and restricted shares* 284,598 284,598 284,598 284,598
Warrants  3,563,237 3,563,237 3,633,068 3,633,068

Diluted shares 24,481,969 16,797,518 24,995,879 17,311,428

72

Edgar Filing: ID ARIZONA CORP. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

 * The underwriters purchase option for Ideation�s common stock is anti-dilutive and is not included in the
computation of pro forma diluted earnings per share. The phrase restricted share awards includes both restricted
shares and restricted share units.

 The warrants include incremental shares of 2,960,173 from potential exercise of ID Cayman warrants converted
from Ideation warrants (12,400,000 warrants); incremental shares of 603,064 from potential exercise of ID